

Docket Nos. 38191-2010 / 38192-2010 / 38193-2010

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

IN THE MATTER OF DISTRIBUTION OF WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS
HELD BY OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN
FALLS RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MILNER
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MINIDOKA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTH
SIDE CANAL COMPANY, AND TWIN FALLS CANAL COMPANY

A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2,
BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MINIDOKA
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL COMPANY, TWIN FALLS CANAL
COMPANY, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BUREAU OF RECLAMATION,
Petitioners-Appellants, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUREAU OF RECLAMATION,
Petitioners-Respondents on Appeal, and

IDAHO DAIRYMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,
District Court Cross Petitioner,

v.

GARY SPACKMAN, in his official capacity as Interim Director of the Idaho Department of
Water Resources, and the IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,
Respondents-Respondents on Appeal, and

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIATORS, INC.
Intervenor-Respondent-Cross Appellant, and

THE CITY OF POCA TELLO, IDAHO
Intervenor-Respondent-Cross Appellant.

GROUNDWATER USERS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Gooding County District Court Case No. 2008-551.
Honorable John M. Melanson, District Judge, Presiding.

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

C. Thomas Arkoosh, CAPITOL LAW GROUP, Boise, Idaho.
Representing American Falls Reservoir District #2

W. Kent Fletcher, FLETCHER LAW OFFICE, Burley, Idaho.
Representing Minidoka Irrigation District

John A. Rosholt, John K. Simpson, and Travis L. Thompson, BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON, LLP, Twin Falls, Idaho.
Representing A&B Irrigation District, Burley Irrigation District, Milner Irrigation District, North Side Canal Company, and Twin Falls Canal Company

ATTORNEYS FOR CROSS-APPELLANTS

Randall C. Budge, Candice M. McHugh, and Thomas J. Budge, RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE & BAILEY, CHARTERED, Pocatello, Idaho.
Representing Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc.

A. Dean Tranmer, CITY OF POCATELLO, Pocatello, Idaho.
Representing City of Pocatello

Sarah A. Klahn, WHITE & JANKOWSKI, LLP, Denver, Colorado.
Representing City of Pocatello

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

Clive Strong, Chris M. Bromley, and Garrick L Baxter, IDAHO DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL, Boise, Idaho.
Representing Idaho Department of Water Resources

Michael C. Creamer and Jeffrey C. Fereday, GIVENS PURSLEY, LLP, Boise, Idaho.
Representing Idaho Dairymen's Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 1. Nature of the Case..... 7

 2. Procedural History..... 8

 3. Standard of Review..... 10

 4. Statement of Facts..... 11

 A. SWC water rights..... 11

 B. The Snake River and the ESPA..... 13

 C. Drought..... 14

 D. The curtailment order..... 15

 E. Mitigation..... 15

 F. Impact to the SWC..... 16

ISSUE ON APPEAL..... 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 19

 1. The Director has clear authority to determine whether TFCC can meet its irrigation needs with less than its maximum authorized rate of diversion. 20

 2. The “preponderance of the evidence” standard should apply to the Director’s determination of material injury under CM Rule 42. 22

 A. The preponderance of the evidence standard generally applies in civil and administrative hearings. 24

 B. The adjudication of a water right is different from the distribution of water among established rights..... 25

 C. Courts in other jurisdictions distinguish between the distribution of water and the adjudication of water rights, and apply different standards of proof..... 27

 D. Key holdings and rationale in *AFRD2* support the application of the preponderance of the evidence standard in the conjunctive management context..... 28

 E. The preponderance of the evidence standard affords presumptive weight to the decree..... 31

 F. The cases cited by the district court do not define the standard of proof applicable to water administration decisions under the CM Rules. 32

RESPONSE TO SWC’S OPENING BRIEF 35

1. The SWC argument concerning “minimum full supply” is moot.....	36
2. Depletion does not automatically equal material injury.	37
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Reedy</i> , 9 Idaho 577 (1904).....	38
<i>Barron v. IDWR</i> , 135 Idaho 414, 417 (2001)	10
<i>Beecher v. Cassia Creek Irr. Co.</i> , 66 Idaho 1 (1944)	39
<i>Bourgeois v. Murphy</i> , 119 Idaho 611 (1991).....	24
<i>Bradshaw v. State</i> , 120 Idaho 429 (1991).....	36
<i>Cantlin v. Carter</i> , 88 Idaho 179 (1964)	32
<i>Cardenas v. Kurpjuweit</i> , 116 Idaho 739, 742-43, 779 P.2d 414, 417-18 (1989).....	24
<i>Clear Springs v. Spackman</i> , 252 P.3d 71 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	32
<i>Cotant v. Jones</i> , 3 Idaho 606 (1893).....	38
<i>Crow v. Carlson</i> , 107 Idaho 461 (1984)	25, 32, 33
<i>Farmers’ Co-op. Ditch Co. v. Riverside Irr. Dist., Ltd.</i> , 16 Idaho 525 (1909).....	20
<i>First Interstate Bank, N.A. v. West</i> , 107 Idaho 851, 852-53 (1984)	10
<i>Gilbert v. Smith</i> , 97 Idaho 735 (1976)	25, 32, 33
<i>Glavin v. Salmon River Canal Co.</i> , 44 Idaho 583 (1927).....	38
<i>Haw v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 143 Idaho 51, 54 (2006).....	11
<i>Idaho State Bar v. Top</i> , 129 Idaho 414, 415, 925 P.2d 1113,1 1114 (1996)	24
<i>Jackson v. Cowan</i> , 33 Idaho 525 (1921).....	11, 32, 33
<i>Jones v. Vanausdeln</i> , 28 Idaho 743 (1916)	33, 34, 35
<i>Lane Ranch Partnership v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 145 Idaho 87, 88 (2007).....	11
<i>Lee v. Hanford</i> , 21 Idaho 327 (1912).....	21
<i>Moe v. Harger</i> , 10 Idaho 302 (1904)	30, 32, 34, 39
<i>N. Frontiers v. State ex re. Cade</i> , 129 Idaho 437 (Ct. App. 1996)	24
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993).....	27
<i>Neil v. Hyde</i> , 32 Idaho 576 (1919).....	32, 33
<i>Poole v. Olaveson</i> , 82 Idaho 496 (1960).....	21
<i>Schools for Equal Education Opportunity v. Idaho State Board of Education</i> , 128 Idaho 276 (1996).....	36
<i>Silkey v. Tiegs</i> , 54 Idaho 126 (1934) (" <i>Silkey II</i> ")	25, 33
<i>Washington State Sugar Co. v. Goodrich</i> , 27 Idaho 26 (1915)	21
<i>Willadsen v. Christopulos</i> , 731 P.2d 1181 (Wyo. 1987)	27

Statutes

Idaho Code § 16-2009.....	24
Idaho Code § 42-101.....	20, 28
Idaho Code § 42-104.....	21, 38
Idaho Code § 42-1701(2).....	30
Idaho Code § 42-1701A.....	10
Idaho Code § 42-220.....	38

Idaho Code § 66-329.....	24
Idaho Code § 67-5251.....	30
Idaho Code § 67-5270.....	10
Idaho Code § 67-5277.....	10
Idaho Code § 67-5279.....	10, 11

Other Authorities

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> , New Dell Ed., 1981, p. 251	38
--	----

Rules

CM Rule 10.14.....	38
CM Rule 42.01	18, 19, 21, 25
CM Rule 42.01.b.....	26
CM Rule 42.01.d.....	26
CM Rule 42.01.e	21, 26
CM Rule 42.01.g.....	22, 26
CM Rule 42.01.h.....	26
IDAPA 37.01.01.600	30

Treatises

2 Am. Jur. 2d Administrative Law § 363 (1994).....	24
CM Rule 20.03.....	26

Addenda

<i>A&B Rehearing Decision</i>	32, 33
<i>Pls' Br. in Resp. to Defs' and IGWA's Open. Brs.</i> , Idaho S. Ct. Docket Nos. 33249, 33311, 33399 (Nov. 10, 2006).....	39
